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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 16, 1933. 

• 
No. 239, A.] 	 [Published June 19, 1933. 

CHAPTER 267. 

AN ACT appropriating a sum of money to Joseph Pomprowitz to 
refund to him penalties assessed for unintentional failure to file 
reports with the public service commission. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 

Joseph Pomprowitz of De Pere, five hundred ninety-nine dollars 
and eighty-eight cents, to reimburse him for penalties paid by him 
for unintentional failure to report on the operation of trucks, 
which refund has the approval of the public service commission. 
Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and com-
plete release of any claim of Joseph Pomprowitz against the state 
of Wisconsin in connection with the penalties paid by him. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 16, 1933. 

No: 244, A.] 	 [Published June 19,1933. 

CHAPTER 268. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (8) of section 72.18 of the statutes, 
relating to notice of payment of insurance by insurance com-
panies for inheritance tax purposes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (8) of section 72.18 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (72.18) (8) Every corporation, partnership, 
association, individual, order or society authorized to transact life, 
accident, fraternal, mutual benefit or death benefit insurance busi-
ness within this state, or whether authorized to transact such busi-
ness or not, who shall pay any insurance or death benefit in excess 
of fifteen hundred dollars upon the death of a resident of this 
state, shall give notice of such payment to the tax commission 
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within ten days from the date of such payment. Such notice shall 
be given on the forms prescribed by the tax commission, and such 
notice shall set forth such information as the tax commission shall 
prescribe. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 16, 1933. 

No. 245, A.] 	 [Published June 19, 1933. 

CHAPTER 269. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (8) of section 72.11 of the statutes, 
relating to evidence of value of securities for inheritance tax 
purposes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Subsection (8) of section 72.11 of the statutes is 
amended to read : (72.11) (8) Whenever any decedent shall have 
left any stocks, bonds or other securities issued by any corporation, 
joint stock company, partnership, or association, domestic or for-
eign, owning property or doing business in this state, or any inter-
est therein, or in the assets thereof, all inventories, books, papers, 
income tax returns and records thereof shall be competent evidence 
in any court, and shall be accessible to the executor or admin-
istrator of the estate of such decedent, the appraisers, public ad-
ministrator, inheritance tax counsel, or other person designated by 
the court, for the purpose of ascertaining the true value of such 
stocks, bonds, securities or other interests, under such conditions 
and limitations s the court may prescribe ; and the court may 
order the production in court of any such inventories, books, 
papers and records, and may require the attendance and examina-
tion in court of any officer or employe of any such corporations, 
joint stock company, partnership or association. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 16, 1933. 


